
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Planning and Transportation Committee 

 
Date: TUESDAY, 14 OCTOBER 2014 

Time: 11.00 am 

Venue: LIVERY HALL 

  

Members: Deputy Michael Welbank 
(Chairman) 
Oliver Lodge (Deputy Chairman) 
Randall Anderson 
Deputy Ken Ayers 
Alex Bain-Stewart 
David Bradshaw 
Deputy John Chapman 
Dennis Cotgrove 
Revd Dr Martin Dudley 
Peter Dunphy 
Emma Edhem 
Alderman Peter Estlin 
Sophie Fernandes 
Marianne Fredericks 
Deputy Bill Fraser 
George Gillon 
Brian Harris 
Christopher Hayward 
 

Gregory Jones QC 
Deputy Henry Jones 
Deputy Keith Knowles 
Alderman Professor Michael Mainelli 
Paul Martinelli 
Brian Mooney 
Deputy Alastair Moss 
Sylvia Moys 
Graham Packham 
Deputy Henry Pollard 
Alderman Neil Redcliffe 
Alderman Matthew Richardson 
Tom Sleigh 
Graeme Smith 
Angela Starling 
Patrick Streeter 
Deputy James Thomson 
 

 
 
 
Enquiries: Katie Odling 

tel. no.: 020 7332 3414 
katie.odling@cityoflondon.gov.uk 

 
 

 
Lunch will be served in Guildhall Club at 1PM  

 

 
John Barradell 

Town Clerk and Chief Executive 

Public Document Pack



 

 

AGENDA 
 
 

Part 1 - Public Agenda 
 
1. APOLOGIES 
 
2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN RESPECT OF 

ITEMS ON THE AGENDA 
 
3. MINUTES 
 To agree the public minutes and summary of the meeting held on 23 September 

2014. 
 

 For Decision 
 (Pages 1 - 6) 

 
4. TOWN PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT APPLICATIONS 
 Report of the Chief Planning Officer and Development Director relative to 

development and advertisement applications dealt with under delegated authority. 
 

 For Information 
 (Pages 7 - 20) 

 
5. VALID APPLICATIONS LIST FOR COMMITTEE 
 Report of the Chief Planning Officer and Development Director. 

 
 For Information 
 (Pages 21 - 24) 

 
6. REPORTS RELATIVE TO PLANNING APPLICATIONS 
 
 a) 75 Carter Lane, London, EC4V 5EP  (Pages 25 - 72) 

 

 For Decision 
7. REPORTS OF THE DIRECTOR OF THE BUILT ENVIRONMENT 
 
 a) Thames Tideway Tunnel Development Consent - Order Decision by the 

Secretaries of State and Planning Service Level Agreement  (Pages 73 - 84) 
 

 For Decision 
 b) Cycle Superhighways - The City's interim response to the public consultation  

(Pages 85 - 126) 
 

 For Decision 
 c) Bank Station Capacity Upgrade  (Pages 127 - 142) 

 

 For Decision 
 d) Suggested Response of the City Corporation to the Mayor’s London 

Infrastructure Plan 2050 Consultation  (Pages 143 - 156) 
 

 For Decision 



 

3 
 

8. REDEVELOPMENT OF FLEET BUILDING & PLUMTREE COURT - POTENTIAL 
ACQUISITION OF LAND FOR PLANNING PURPOSES - WITHDRAWN. 

 This item has been withdrawn. 
 

 For Decision 
  
9. RISK MANAGEMENT STRATEGY 
 Report of the Chamberlain. 

 
 For Information 
 (Pages 157 - 190) 

 
10. REPORT ON ACTION TAKEN 
 Report of the Town Clerk. 

 
 For Information 
 (Pages 191 - 192) 

 
11. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE COMMITTEE 
 
12. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
 
13. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 
 MOTION – That under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public 

be excluded from the meeting for the following items on the grounds that they involve 
the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part I of the Schedule 12A of 
the Local Government Act. 
 

 For Decision 
Part 2 - Non-public Agenda 

 
14. NON-PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 

COMMITTEE 
 
15. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT AND 

WHICH THE COMMITTEE AGREES SHOULD BE CONSIDERED WHILST THE 
PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED 

 
Any drawings and details of materials submitted for approval will be available for 

inspection by Members in the Livery Hall from Approximately 9:30 a.m. 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



PLANNING AND TRANSPORTATION COMMITTEE 
 

Tuesday, 23 September 2014  
 

Minutes of the meeting of the Planning and Transportation Committee held at the 
Guildhall EC2 at 10.30 am 

 
Present 
 
Members: 
Deputy Michael Welbank (Chairman) 
Randall Anderson 
Deputy John Chapman 
Dennis Cotgrove 
Revd Dr Martin Dudley 
Emma Edhem 
Alderman Peter Estlin 
Marianne Fredericks 
Brian Harris 
Christopher Hayward 
Gregory Jones QC 
Deputy Henry Jones 
 

Deputy Keith Knowles 
Alderman Professor Michael Mainelli 
Paul Martinelli 
Deputy Alastair Moss 
Sylvia Moys 
Graham Packham 
Deputy Henry Pollard 
Alderman Neil Redcliffe 
Graeme Smith 
Angela Starling 
Patrick Streeter 
 

 
Officers: 
Katie Odling Town Clerk's Department 

Deborah Cluett Comptroller and City Solicitor's Department 

Philip Everett Director of the Built Environment 

Annie Hampson Department of the Built Environment 

Paul Beckett Department of the Built Environment 

Alan Rickwood City Police 

 
 

1. APOLOGIES  
Apologies for absence were received from Oliver Lodge, Alex Bain-Stewart, Sophie 
Fernandes, Deputy Bill Fraser and Deputy James Thomson. 
 

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN RESPECT OF 
ITEMS ON THE AGENDA  
The Town Clerk informed the Committee that Mrs Ann Holmes, Ward Member for 
Farringdon Within had been granted a dispensation by the Standards Committee and 
would therefore speak at the meeting in relation to item 6B.  Mrs Holmes has a 
pecuniary interest as she and her husband own a flat that is affected by the Bart‟s 
Close application. 
 

3. MINUTES  
RESOLVED- That the public minutes and summary of the meeting held on 17 July 
2014 and the minutes of the Special meeting held on 30 July 2014 be approved as a 
correct record. 
 
 
 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



Matters arising: 
 
North Wing St Bartholomew‟s Hospital – The Comptroller and City Solicitor informed 
the Committee that a Judicial Review had been filed seeking permission to apply for 
quashing of 4 decisions (relating to the North Wing and the proposed Maggie‟s Centre) 
taken on 17 July 2014.  Alternative Dispute Resolution was being explored but in the 
meantime the Corporation would file grounds of rebuttal. .    
 
RESOLVED – That the Minutes of the Streets and Walkways Sub Committee meeting 
held on 9 July 2014 be received.   
 

4. VALID PLANNING APPLICATIONS RECEIVED BY DEPARTMENT OF THE BUILT 
ENVIRONMENT  
The Committee received a report of the Chief Planning Officer and Development 
Director which provided details of valid planning applications received by the 
department. 
 

5. TOWN PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT APPLICATIONS  
The Committee received a report of the Chief Planning Officer and Development 
Director relative to development and advertisement applications dealt with under 
delegated authority since the previous meeting. 
 

6. REPORTS OF THE CITY PLANNING OFFICER RELATIVE TO PLANNING 
APPLICATIONS  
 
6.1 Fleet House - 8-12 New Bridge Street  
 
Registered Plan No.: 14/00254/FULMAJ 
 
Proposal: Demolition of existing buildings and redevelopment of the site to provide an 
eight storey building to contain offices, two retail units (New Bridge Street and 
Bridewell Place (Class A1/A2/A3/A4/B1) and New Bridge Street and Bride Lane (Class 
A1/A2/A3). 
 
The Chief Planning Officer and Development Director detailed site and surrounding 
information to Members. 
 
The Comptroller and City Solicitor advised the Committee in relation to the Human 
Rights Act and in the present case it was considered that the public interest in 
facilitating the redevelopment outweighs the rights and the granting of planning 
permission amounted to a proportionate interference in all of the circumstances. 
 
Karen Perkins and David Perkins spoke against the application. 
 
In response to questions, Mr Perkins advised he had been informed of the buildings 
listed status and added they had not received compensation for their potential loss nor 
had this been offered.  The Chief Planning Officer responded advising that the façade 
was not listed but was well conceived in relation to the public house and that the 
proposed alterations had needed to take account of the building. 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 2



During the discussion, 
[...]
ence was made to - 
 

 alternative access to the bike store on Middlesex Passage and refuse 
collections from Bartholomew Close; 

 The resident‟s lounge/club was only intended as a sitting lounge area, and 
would therefore not be used as a reception; 

 The Cinema on Bartholomew Close had a total capacity of 19 and was only to 
be used by residents and their guests; 

 Archaeology plans were required to be published and this would be reflected in 
the conditions, should it be approved; and 

 The decision to transfer to low flow sanitary fittings had been made; however, 
whether the future use of high flow fittings could be enforced would be 
reviewed and conditions attached thereto. 

Page 3



 
Upon being put to the vote, planning permission was granted.   
 
Vote: 12 in favour, 7 against, 2 abstentions. 
 
RESOLVED: That permission is granted for the above proposal in accordance with the 
details set out in the attached schedule, amended as agreed. 
 

7. REDEVELOPMENT OF FLEET BUILDING & PLUMTREE COURT - POTENTIAL 
ACQUISITION OF LAND FOR PLANNING PURPOSES  
RESOLVED – That the decision be referred back to the next meeting to allow for a 
scheduled meeting between the parties to take place and to allow time to consider 
representations received from neighbouring owners since the report was published. 
 
A Member asked that when the item was referred back the report should address 
relevant requirements to obtain best consideration and any consultation requirements 
in respect of the proposed disposal of an interest in the site.   
 

8. CONSERVATION AREA CHARACTER SUMMARY AND MANAGEMENT 
STRATEGY SPDS: ADOPTION  
The Committee considered a report of the Chief Planning Officer which sought 
approval of the amendments to the Bishopsgate and Trinity Square Conservation Area 
Supplementary Planning Documents and the amended Conservation Area SPDs. 
 
RESOLVED – That the amendments to the Bishopsgate and Trinity Square 
Conservation Area Supplementary Planning Doc
[...]
uthorities who were 
seeking to maintain local exemptions and it was expected that the Mayor of London 
would also object to the loss of exising local exemptions for central London.    
Furthermore, this was year one of a three year long experiment so evidence had not 
been fully gathered by Government to justify further change. 
 
RESOLVED – That, 

1) Appendix A form the basis of the City Corporation‟s submission to the 
Secretary of State in response to his consultation paper; and 

2) Appendix A should form the basis of discussions with the Secretary of State in 
order to refine the proposals to increase housing delivery nationally without 
adversely affecting the City‟s economic role.    
 

9.3 Department of the Built Environment, Business Plan Progress Report for 
Q1 2014/17  

 
The Committee received a report of the Director of the Built Environment which set out 
the progress made during Q1 (April – June) against the 2014/17 Business Plan.  The 
report showed what had been achieved, and the progress made against the 
departmental objectives and key performance indicators. 
 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted. 
 
9.4 City's Local Flood Risk Management Strategy (LFRMS) and the London 

wide Flood Risk Management Plan  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Director of the Built Environment in 
relation to the City‟s Local Flood Risk Management Strategy and the London 
wide Flood Risk Management Plan. 
 
RESOLVED – That, 

1) the City of London Local Flood Risk Management Strategy be adopted; 
2) the actions from this LFRMS form part of the Environment Agency‟s draft 

Thames River Basin District – Flood Risk Management Plan for public 
consultation starting in autumn 2014; and 

3) the continued implementation of flood risk management be endorsed 
through the officer led Flood Risk Steering Group. 
 

10. REPORT ON ACTION TAKEN  
RESOLVED – That the following decisions taken under Urgency/Delegated Authority 
procedures be noted –  

 London Safer Lorry Scheme - Authority was therefore given to London 
Councils Transport and Environment Committee (TEC) (under s6 of Road 
Traffic Regulation Act 1984) to make new London wide Traffic order requiring 
all vehicles over 3.5 tonnes to have side guards and safety mirrors and related 

Page 5



to matters including enforcement. Urgent action was enabled to allow the 
process to commence as soon as possible ensuring road danger reduction 
benefits were realised and to minimise risks of further death and injury. It would 
also guarantee TfL and TEC timetable was met. 

 

 London Bridge Staircase -  Approval was given for the following –  
o to increase the budget for the London Bridge project from £1,695,000 to 

£2,138,000 to be funded by £2,064,000 from Bridge House Estates 
(including £36,000 from the Bridges Repairs and Maintenance Fund) and 
£74,000 from TfL (Grant funding for riverside projects utilised in previous 
years in developing the scheme).   

o officers to enter into a licence agreement with the Fishmongers‟ Company 
to allow access across their land to construct the staircase; and 

o the Comptroller and City Solicitor to complete the necessary documentation 
for the licence with Fishmonger‟s Company and the contract with 
Littlehampton Welding Ltd (providing the revised tender sum is within the 
approved budget). 

 

11. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE COMMITTEE  
There were no questions. 
 

12. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT  
There were no items of urgent business. 
 

13. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
RESOLVED – That under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, the 
public be excluded from the meeting for the following items on the grounds that they 
involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part I of the Schedule 
12A of the Local Government Act. 
 

14. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES  
RESOLVED – That the non-public minutes of the meeting held on 30 July 2014 be 
approved. 
 
RESOLVED – That the non-public minutes of the Streets and Walkways Sub 
Committee meeting held on 9 July 2014 be received. 
 

16. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE COMMITTEE  
There were no questions. 
 

17. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT AND 
WHICH THE COMMITTEE AGREES SHOULD BE CONSIDERED WHILST THE 
PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED  
There were no items of urgent business. 
 

 
The meeting closed at 12.05 pm 
 

Page 6



01 October 2014 

Committee: Date: Item no. 

Planning and Transportation 14
th
 October 2014  

Subject: 

Delegated decisions of the Chief Planning Officer and Development Director 

Public 

 

1.  Pursuant to the instructions of your Committee, I attach for your 

information a list detailing development and advertisement 

applications determined by the City Planning Officer or the 

Planning Services and Development Director under their delegated 

powers since my report to the last meeting. 

2. Any questions of detail arising from these reports can be sent to 

plans@cityoflondon.gov.uk. 

 

DETAILS OF DECISIONS 

 

Registered Plan 

Number & 

Ward 

Address Proposal Date of 

Decision 

 

14/00556/MDC 

 

Aldgate  

52-54 Lime Street & 

21-26 Leadenhall 

(Prudential House), 27 

& 27A Leadenhall 

Street (Allianz Cornhill 

House) & 34-35 

Leadenhall Street & 4-5 

Billiter Street 

(Winterthur House) 

London EC3    

 

 

 

Details of an outline method 

statement for piling pursuant to 

condition 9 of planning 

permission (application no. 

12/00870/FULEIA) dated 11th 

June 2013. 

16.09.2014 

 

 

Page 7

Agenda Item 4

mailto:plans@cityoflondon.gov.uk


01 October 2014 

14/00786/FULL 

 

Aldgate  

52 - 56 Leadenhall 

Street London 

EC3M 5JE 

 

 

Partial replacement of the 

glazing and entrances to the 

facades on Leadenhall Street 

and Fenchurch Street. 

Provision of cycle centre in 

basement including 

modification to the deliveries 

entrance for access for cyclists. 

New lift to Lead
[...]
City and on the detailed design of the development 
 
Recommendations 

I recommend that officers be authorised to continue to negotiate with Thames 
Water on outstanding issues including those relating to planning, property and 
asset protection, and that The Comptroller and City Solicitor  be authorised to 
review and enter into any related legal agreements. I further recommend that 
the Comptroller and City Solicitor be authorised to enter into the Planning 
Service Level Agreement relating to local authority resourcing and timely 
progression of the Thames Tideway Tunnel project, and any Deeds of 
Transfer pursuant to that Agreement . 

 

  

Page 74



Main Report 

Background 
1. The Thames Tideway Tunnel (TTT) is a major new sewer that will tackle 

the problem of overflows from the capital’s Victorian sewers and will 
protect the River Thames from increasing pollution for at least the next 
100 years. The Thames Tideway Tunnel will divert storm overflows from 
London’s sewerage system by capturing them and transferring them to 
Beckton sewage works. This includes capture of sewage from the Fleet 
Combined Sewer Outflow (CSO) which currently discharges into the 
Thames at Blackfriars during periods of heavy rainfall.  

2. The TTT was designated as a Nationally Significant Infrastructure 
Project (NSIP). Thames Water submitted an application for a 
Development Consent Order (DCO) on 28 February 2013. 

3. The Order would grant development consent for the construction and 
operation of a wastewater transfer and storage tunnel, known as the 
TTT, a number of connection tunnels and other associated development 
and ancillary works. The Order would authorise works at 24 sites in 
London along the route of the tunnel, including works to construct 
interception structures at 16 combined sewage overflows, as well as 
other associated development. The Order would also authorise the 
Applicant to acquire land compulsorily and to use land temporarily, for 
the purpose
[...]
g consent. The 
issues surrounding this will be separately considered. 
 

Key needs 

 
44. The proposals could lead to implications that cannot easily be reversed. Once 

implemented, it would be very difficult to effect change, such as the re-
instatement of turning movements or the way signalised junctions operate. 
Whilst key data is still missing and it is unlikely that these will be provided in 
time to inform Members prior to the expiry date of the consultation. It is 

Page 94



therefore appropriate based on the information that is available, to request TfL 
to consider the following:-  

a. Pedestrian wait times are not made worse at key locations. In some 
locations wait times need to be reduced. The locations include Ludgate 
Circus, Blackfriars Station junction and Upper Thames Street/Queen 
Street Place. 

b. A maximum cycle time at traffic signals is set at no more than 88 
seconds. At existing locations where cycle times already exceed this, 
they should be reduced.  

c. Pedestrian crossings need to be simple, straightforward and useable. 
At Ludgate Circus, they need to be single stage crossings. In other 
locations, they should also ideally be single stage crossings. 

d. Local access (or convenient and appropriate diversions) must be 
provided at a number of locations including at Shorter Street, Trinity 
Square and into Fish Street Hill (for traffic heading over the Thames). 

e. Provide a pedestrian link along Puddle Dock to the new river pier at 
Blackfriars.  

f. Redesign of Blackfriars junction to improve streetscape, remove 
confusion and improve safety for all road users. 

g. Consider alternative design measures to ensure a resilient, road 
network and demonstrate how the network will accommodate planned 
and unplanned road works. 

h. Any traffic management measure used by TfL does not increase traffic 
on the City‟s streets. 

i. The cycling proposals do not prejudice the City‟s ability to implement 
current projects such as at Bank 
[...]
ort in principle for the Bank 
Station Capacity Upgrade scheme; 

iii) authorise the Director of the Built Environment and/or the 
Comptroller and City Solicitor to respond to the Secretary of State for 
Transport in support of the scheme in principle but making 
representations and/or objections in relation to those aspects of the 
draft TWAO and associated applications which are considered 
inadequate to protect the public and the City‟s interests. (A summary 
of some of the principal issues is set out in paragraphs 28 to 56 of this 
report); 

iii) authorise the Director of the Built Environment and/or the 
Comptroller and City Solicitor to continue negotiations with LU and/or 
take any other necessary steps to secure appropriate safeguards in 
the TWAO and associated consents and documents to protect the 
public and the City‟s interests including entering into relevant legal 
agreements, memoranda of understanding and/or securing 
appropriate legal undertakings.  

 

Main Report 

Background 
 

1. Bank Underground station is located in the heart of the City of London 
financial district, its name is synonymous with the function of much of 
the area it serves. It is one of the major gateways to the City for 
employees and visitors.  It is also a strategic network interchange, being 
served by five Underground lines (Northern, Central, and Waterloo & 
City, together with the District and Circle at the inter-connected 
Monument station), as well as by the Docklands Light Railway (DLR). 

2. The station has been developed piecemeal from 1884 onwards, as lines 
have been progressively added to the Underground network.  It reached 
its present form in 1991, when the DLR opened.  Most of the platforms 
are at a very deep level, and are therefore dependent upon escalators or 
lifts for passenger access and egress.  The overall Bank/Monument 

Page 128



station has three ticket halls, 10 platforms, 15 escalators, five lifts and 
two moving walkways. 

3. The effects 
[...]
 management, and dynamic reporting of risks.  

The changes arising from the risk management strategy will be implemented 
within City of London departments and Institutions alongside the phased rollout 
of the risk management information system. This will be done on a phased 
approach working with each department, beginning with the Chamberlains 
department. 

At the request of the Audit and Risk Management Committee, a revised 
framework for the review of key departmental risks at the same time as 
seeking updates on Corporate Risks has been developed. The new 
programme of risk review by the Audit and Risk Management Committee 
commenced from 9th September 2014 with the Chamberlain’s Department, 
with the Department of Built Environment Session scheduled for the 28th April 
2015.   

The Departmental Risk Register will be reviewed, and updated in line with the 
new Risk Management Strategy including the adoption of the 4x4 risk scoring 
and introduction of a target risk score.  

Recommendations 

Members are asked to  

 note the new Risk Management Strategy and plans for the phased roll-
out of the strategy within Departments and City of London Institutions.   

Page 157

Agenda Item 9



 
Main Report 

 
Background 

1. In 2013 a risk management improvement plan was developed to improve and 
refresh the City corporations risk framework. An independent review of risk 
management was also undertaken by Zurich Municipal which further informed 
and strengthened the objectives set out in the improvement plan.  Outcomes 
from the improvement plan resulted in a changes to the risk framework and the 
creation of a Risk Management Strategy, which has replaced the risk 
management handbook and is in line with the terminology used commonly in 
other organisations as well as the Cabinet Office’s Management of Risk 
principles. The Risk Management Strategy was approved by the Audit and Risk 
Management committee on 13th May 2014. 

2. Service Committees have responsibilit
[...]

0207 332 3414 
Katie.odling@cityoflondon.gov.uk  

Page 191

Agenda Item 10

mailto:Katie.odling@cityoflondon.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank

Page 192


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	4 Town Planning and Development Applications
	5 Valid applications list for committee
	6a 75 Carter Lane, London, EC4V 5EP
	Committee report 14-00329-FULL shupi
	Pages from 14-00329-FULL

	7a Thames Tideway Tunnel Development Consent - Order Decision by the Secretaries of State and Planning Service Level Agreement
	Thames Tideway Tunnel Report on SoS Decision 30 9 14 CB VW2 amendments Final
	Main Report
	Background
	Conclusion


	TTT Attached Plans
	Slide Number 1
	Slide Number 2
	Slide Number 3


	7b Cycle Superhighways - The City's interim response to the public consultation
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2
	CS-NS-Section-1_27.08.14 - FINAL
	CS-North-South.1a
	CS-North-South.1b
	CS-North-South.2a
	CS-North-South.2b
	CS-North-South.3d
	CS-North-South.3e
	CS-North-South.3f
	CS-North-South.4b
	CS-North-South.4d
	CS-North-South.4e

	CS-NS-Section-2_27.08.14 - FINAL
	15


	Appendix 3
	Appendix 4
	Appendix 5

	7c Bank Station Capacity Upgrade
	7d Suggested Response of the City Corporation to the Mayor’s London Infrastructure Plan 2050 Consultation
	Appendix A - Suggested response to consultation

	9 Risk Management Strategy
	Risk Management Strategy - Appendix 1

	10 Report on Action Taken





Minutes of the meeting


PLANNING AND TRANSPORTATION COMMITTEE 
 

Tuesday, 14 October 2014  
 

Minutes of the meeting of the Planning and Transportation Committee held at 
the Guildhall EC2 at 11.00 am 

 
Present: 
 
Members: 
Deputy Michael Welbank (Chairman) 
Oliver Lodge (Deputy Chairman) 
Randall Anderson 
Deputy Ken Ayers 
Deputy John Chapman 
Dennis Cotgrove 
Emma Edhem 
Sophie Fernandes 
Marianne Fredericks 
Brian Harris 
Christopher Hayward 
 

Deputy Henry Jones 
Paul Martinelli 
Brian Mooney 
Deputy Alastair Moss 
Sylvia Moys 
Deputy Henry Pollard 
Tom Sleigh 
Angela Starling 
Patrick Streeter 
Deputy James Thomson 
 

 
Officers: 
Katie Odling Town Clerk's Department 

Suzanne Jones Chamberlain's Department 

Deborah Cluett Comptroller and City Solicitor's Department 

Philip Everett Director of the Built Environment 

Annie Hampson Department of the Built Environment 

Paul Beckett Department of the Built Environment 

Iain Simmons Department of the Built Environment 

Alan Rickwood City Police 

Alexander Williams City Police 

Bella Longman Financial & Services Policy Media Officer, Town 
Clerk's Department 

 
 

1. APOLOGIES  
Apologies for absence were received from Alex Bain-Stewart, the Reverend Dr 
Martin Dudley, Alderman Peter Estlin, George Gillon, Gregory Jones, Graham 
Packham, Alderman Neil Redcliffe and Graeme Smith. 
 

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN 
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA  
Marianne Fredericks, Deputy James Thomson and Sylvia Moys declared an 
interest in respect of item 7a due to being Governors of the City of London 
School. 
 



Marianne Fredericks declared an interest in respect of item 7b due being a 
resident near the east -west route. 
 

3. MINUTES  
Item 3 – North Wing St Bartholowmew’s Hospital – The Comptroller and 
City Solicitor advised that the proceedings for the proposed Maggies Centre 
had been stayed to allow for mediation to agree a common ground and the 
issues in dispute.  
 
Item 7 – Redevelopment of Fleet Building and Plumtree Court – Potential 
Acquisition of Land for Planning Purposes – Members were informed that 
this report had been deferred from the Agenda (Item 8) as discussions were 
ongoing. 
 

4. TOWN PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT APPLICATIONS  
The Committee received a report of the Chief Planning Officer and 
Development Director relative to development and advertisement applications 
dealt with under delegated authority since the previous meeting. 
 

5. VALID APPLICATIONS LIST FOR COMMITTEE  
The Committee received a report of the Chief Planning Officer and 
Development Director which provided details of valid planning applications 
received by the department. 
 

6. REPORTS RELATIVE TO PLANNING APPLICATIONS  
 
6.1 75 Carter Lane, London, EC4V 5EP  
 
Registered Plan No.: 14/00329/FULL 
 
Proposal: Formation of a residential sub-basement. 
 
The Chief Planning Officer informed the Committee that the occupier to Flat 8, 
77 Carter Lane had asked that the Committee be informed that she had wanted 
to attend but was unable to, and she wished the Committee to be informed that 
this did not diminish their objection. 
 
The Committee noted in relation to Conditions 2 and 3 on page 40 of the report 
that a Construction Management Plan had now been approved. 
 
It was agreed to provide clarification on whether any CIL or S.106 contributions 
were required. 
 
Upon being put to the vote, planning permission was granted. 
Vote: 11 in favour, 1 against and 1 abstention.  
 
RESOLVED – That planning permission be granted in respect of the formation 
of a residential sub-basement (57sq.m) at 75 Carter Lane, London, EC4V 5EP. 
 
 



7. REPORTS OF THE DIRECTOR OF THE BUILT ENVIRONMENT  
 
7.1 Thames Tideway Tunnel Development Consent - Order Decision by 

the Secretaries of State and Planning Service Level Agreement  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Director of the Built Environment 
concerning the Thames Tideway Tunnel Development consent order decision 
by the Secretary of State and Planning Service Level Agreement. 
 
The Committee commented on the importance of ensuring that this project was 
considered alongside the Cycle Superhighway Project and other major works 
such as the Bank Station Upgrade to minimise disruption. 
 
Members were informed that the City of London School had been consulted 
thoroughly on the proposals and an arrangement was in place to ensure that 
there was minimal disturbance, especially during exam periods.  Members 
underlined the need for consideration of the City of London School once the 
project was completed, and the re-positioned pier was in use. 
 
RESOLVED – That, 

a) Officers be authorised to continue to negotiate with Thames Water on 
outstanding issues including those relating to planning, property and 
asset protection; and 

b) the Comptroller and City Solicitor be authorised to review and enter into 
any related legal agreements.  

c) the Comptroller and City Solicitor be authorised to enter into the 
Planning Service Level Agreement relating to local authority resourcing 
and timely progression of the Thames Tideway Tunnel project, and any 
Deeds of Transfer pursuant to that Agreement. 
 

7.2 Cycle Superhighways - The City's interim response to the public 
consultation  

 
The Committee considered a report of the Director of the Built Environment 
concerning the Cycle Superhighway proposals. 
 
The Committee acknowledged that the proposals had implications that could 
not easily be reversed.  Members noted that key data was still missing and it 
was unlikely that this data would be provided in time to inform Members prior to 
the expiry date of the consultation. It was therefore appropriate based on the 
information that was available, to request Transport for London (TfL) to 
consider the points detailed on page 95 of the report (44a – 44k). 
 
The Committee requested that this project was considered alongside other 
major projects such as the Thames Tideway Tunnel Development and the Bank 
Station Upgrade; 
 
RESOLVED – That  

a) an extension to the consultation period of at least one week be sought 
from Transport for London; 



b) subject to a) above not being agreed, a response to the consultation be 
agreed by the Planning and Transportation and Policy and Resources 
Committees under Urgency provisions. 
 

7.3 Bank Station Capacity Upgrade  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Director of the Built Environment 
concerning the Bank Station Capacity Upgrade. 
 
RESOLVED – That, 

a) the City Corporation’s support in principle for the Bank Station Capacity 
Upgrade scheme be noted; 

b) the Director of the Built Environment and/or the Comptroller and City 
Solicitor in consultation with the Chairman and Deputy Chairman of the 
Planning and Transportation Committee be authorised to respond to the 
Secretary of State for Transport in support of the scheme in principle but 
making representations and/or objections in relation to those aspects of 
the draft TWAO and associated applications which are considered 
inadequate to protect the public and the City’s interests. (A summary of 
some of the principal issues is set out in paragraphs 28 to 56 of this 
report); and 

c) the Director of the Built Environment and/or the Comptroller and City 
Solicitor continue negotiations with LU and/or take any other necessary 
steps to secure appropriate safeguards in the TWAO and associated 
consents and documents to protect the public and the City’s interests 
including entering into relevant legal agreements, memoranda of 
understanding and/or securing appropriate legal undertakings. 
 

7.4 Suggested Response of the City Corporation to the Mayor’s 
London Infrastructure Plan 2050 Consultation  

 
The Committee received a report of the Director of the Built Environment 
regarding the suggested response of the City Corporation to the Mayor’s 
London Infrastructure Plan 2050 Consultation. 
 
RESOLVED – That the response to of the City Corporation to the Mayor’s 
London Infrastructure Plan 2050 Consultation be approved. 
 

8. REDEVELOPMENT OF FLEET BUILDING & PLUMTREE COURT - 
POTENTIAL ACQUISITION OF LAND FOR PLANNING PURPOSES - 
WITHDRAWN.  
This item was withdrawn from the Agenda pending the outcome of ongoing 
discussions. 
 

9. RISK MANAGEMENT STRATEGY  
The Committee received a report of the Chamberlain concerning the Risk 
Management Strategy. 
 
RESOLVED – That the new Risk Management Strategy and plans for the 
phased roll-out of the strategy within Departments and City of London 
Institutions be noted. 
 



10. REPORT ON ACTION TAKEN  
RESOLVED – That the following decision taken under Urgency/Delegated 
Authority procedures be noted –  
 

- Bridgemasters House Phase II – Approval was given to Start Work on 
the relocation of the Control Room (Gateway 5) at an overall cost of 
£481, 590. 

 
11. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 

COMMITTEE  
There were no questions. 
 

12. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT  
There were no items of urgent business. 
 

 
 
The meeting closed at 12.40 pm 
 
 
 

 
Chairman 
 
 
 
Contact Officer: Katie Odling 
tel. no.: 020 7332 3414 
katie.odling@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 


